COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss. 				                BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD								    DOCKET NO. 11-1030
______________________________
 					)
Robert Talmo,				)
Appellant		                        )
					)
v.					)
					)				 
Town of Framingham,		)
Appellee		                        )
______________________________)

BOARD’S DECISION ON APPEAL

Introduction

	This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on Appellant’s (Talmo’s) appeal application filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1 (“Application”).  Appellant sought review of a decision by the Building Commissioner for the Town of Framingham, MA.  The Building Commissioner had denied Talmo’s request to have the Town issue an order precluding the occupancy of a building, located on land abutting Talmo’s, until a certificate of occupancy has been issued for the building.      

Procedural History

On or about May 16, 2011, in response to a request from Talmo, the Building Commissioner issued a letter, which stated:

Your letter of March 11, 2011 requests zoning enforcement by asking this office to issue an order precluding occupancy of the barn structure until a ‘certificate of occupancy has issued.’  A certificate of occupancy is issued pursuant to the Mass. State Building Code and therefore is not an appropriate grounds for a zoning enforcement request.  To the extent you are referring to an occupancy permit pursuant to the Town of Framingham Zoning By-Law §V(C), there is no separate document issued by the office pursuant to Section V(C).  The issuance of the building permit indicates the determination by this office that the application complies with the Zoning Bylaw.  Further, [you are] pursuing other legal venues in pursuit of the same action.  Your request is therefore denied.  (“Decision”)

The Board convened a public hearing on September 20, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, §§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were provided an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.  The following exhibits were admitted into evidence: (1) State Building Code Appeals Board Appeal Application, including attachments; (2) copy of Building Permit No. 0401593, issued by the Town of Framingham’s Inspectional Services Division, dated November 29, 2004, for the construction of a 12x24 addition at 30 Nixon Road.


Discussion

	The prologue, as generally reiterated during the hearing, was also summarized in a letter, dated July 15, 2011 (which included a Supplement to the Application), which is incorporated by reference herein.  For many years, the family Buckley had been using a building, separate from a house on their land, as living/housing quarters.  The building was originally constructed as a barn and was converted into living/housing spaces sometime in the 1980’s, and was further improved by an addition in 2004 (Exhibit 2).  The Buckley’s real property, located at 30 Nixon Road, directly abuts Talmo’s land located at 28 Nixon Road, Framingham.

	In essence, Talmo has objected (through various processes) that the building has been functioning essentially as a separate single-family dwelling on the Buckley’s land.  Among other municipal steps, the Zoning Board of Appeals determined in 2010 that having two dwelling units on the Buckleys’ land violated the Town’s zoning by law.  As a result, the Buckleys applied for, and obtained, a building permit to remove a cook stove from the building, in order to officially convert the “existing barn to additional living space for [the] Main house.  Not to be used as a separate dwelling.”  (Exhibit 1).  As noted in the Decision, the practice in Framingham, for the type of work set forth in the building permit for the stove’s removal, was not to issue a separate document in the form of a certificate of occupancy following completion and inspection of the work.    
	 
Conclusion
 
The Board considered a motion to uphold the Building Commissioner’s Decision and to require the Building Commissioner to conduct an inspection to ensure that the building meets the life safety requirements pursuant to the 6th Edition of the State Building Code, including, without limitation, the requirements for smoke detection (“Motion”). The Motion was approved by a unanimous vote.     
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          _______________________ 	  _________________               __________________
             H. Jacob Nunnemacher	  Douglas Semple, Chair       	     Alexander MacLeod




Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision.


DATED:  December 7, 2011
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